2008 2007

 $ $

Less than 6 months 1,105,673 567,088
6 months to 1 year - -
1 - 5 years - -
Over 5 years - -
 1,105,673 567,088

a) Net fair values

The net fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities approximates their carrying values.
Aggregate net fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities at balance
date are presented in Note 16.

Committee for Economic Development of Australia

ABN 49 008 600 922

Page 23

Notes to the Financial Statements
For year ending 30 June 2008

Note 16 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

b) Sensitivity analysis

 Interest rate risk

The company has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance
date.  This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could
result from a change in these risks.

 Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2008, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other
variables remaining constant would be as follows:

 Amount of impact Result

 2008
$

2007
$

2008
$

2007
$

Change in profit

— Increase in interest rate by 1% 14,987 15,037 (131,572) (84,599)

— Decrease in interest rate by 1% (14,987) (15,037) (161,546) (114,673)

Change in Equity

— Increase in interest rate by 1% 14,987 15,037 (100,944) 45,665

— Decrease in interest rate by 1% (14,987) (15,037) (130,918) 15,591

Note 17 HISTORICAL ERROR IN ACCOUNTING

a) The company has now determined that there has been an error in its measurement of subscriptions and
income in advance dating back to 2005. Previously subscription receipts were fully taken up as income
in the period of renewal or initial membership. The change to correct the error has resulted in income
being taken up progressively over the term of the members’ subscription period and with the unearned
portion being treated as income in advance and allocated to the balance sheet as a current liability. The
Research Reserve has at the same time been allocated back to retained earnings as at 30 June 2006

[…]

In accordance with accounting standards the error has been corrected in these accounts as from 30
June 2006 and these 2008 financial statements are presented to reflect the appropriate accounting
treatment for membership subscriptions in 2008 and in the comparative 2007 period.

The adjustment at 30 June 2006 was to create income in advance of $978,833  and reduce retained
earnings by the same amount.  The Research Reserve of $823,050 was transferred back to retained
earnings.

30 June 2006 Retained Earnings $286,047
Income in Advance Adjustment ($978,833)
Research Reserve transfer $823,050
Restated Retained Earnings $130,264

Committee for Economic Development of Australia

ABN 49 008 600 922

Page 24

Notes to the Financial Statements
For year ending 30 June 2008

Note 17 HISTORICAL ERROR IN ACCOUNTING (continued)

The change in accounting policy has had the following effect on items in the annual financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2008 is as follows (no taxation effect results from these changes):

 2008 2007

 Previous
policy

Policy
change
effect

Current
policy

Previously
stated

Adjustment
for policy
change

Restated

 $ $ $ $ $ $
Income statement
extract

Revenue 6,945,421 (40,478) 6,904,943 6,412,853 (13,175) 6,399,678

Profit/(Loss) attributable
to entity (106,081) (40,478) (146,559) (86,461) (13,175) (99,636)

Balance sheet extract

Subscriptions in
advance  76,778 1,032,486 1,109,264 148,577 992,008 1,140,585

Retained earnings 93,505 (209,436) (115,931) 199,586 (168,958) 30,628

Research reserve 823,050 (823,050) - 823,050 (823,050) -

Note 18 NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND AASB INTERPRETATIONS

 The following Australian Accounting Standards have been issued or amended and are applicable to
 CEDA but are not yet effective. They have not been adopted in preparation of the financial statements at
 reporting date.

AASB
Amendment Standards affected Outline of amendment

Application
date of

standard

Application
date for
group

AASB 102 Inventories 1.1.2009 1.7.2009

AASB 107 Cash flow
statements

AASB 119 Employee benefits

AASB 127 Consolidated and
separate financial
statements

AASB 134 Interim financial